The Water Works participates in a partially self-funding benefit plan for its employees’ health

insurance.  The plan is administered by a third-party, which estimates The Water Works maximum

annual exposure to be $348,600.  The Water Works contributes funds monthly to a separate bank

account to supplement the employee’s deductible.  The balance in this account as of December 31,

2014 and 2013 was $33,474 and $11,575, respectively.

COUNCIL BLUFFS CITY WATER WORKS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended December 31, 2014 and 2013

- 15 -

10. Restatement of Prior Period Financial Statements

Net assets as of January 1, 2013 have been increased by $103,545 to correct an error made prior to

January 1, 2013 of assigning useful lives of 20 years to certain equipment that should have been

assigned useful lives of 75 years. The correction of the error in useful lives lowered previously stated

depreciation expense prior to January 1, 2013. The accompanying financial statements for the year

ending December 31, 2013 have been restated to reflect the corrections.

 Previously

Reported

 Increase

(Decrease)  Restated

Property, plant and equipment, net 68,139,141$   192,299$   68,331,440$

Total assets 75,568,325$   192,299$   75,760,624$

Net postion, January 1, 2013 41,396,168   103,545   41,499,713

Change in net postion 2013 78,429   88,754   167,183

Net postion, December 31, 2013 41,474,597$   192,299$   41,666,896$

Total liabilites and net position 75,568,325$   192,299$   75,760,624$

 Previously  Increase

 Reported  (Decrease)  Restated

Depreciation and amortization 2,831,468$   (88,754)$   2,742,714$

Change in net position 78,429$   88,754$   167,183$

Statement of Net Postion at December 31, 2013

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and Changes in Net Position at December 31, 2013

11. Subsequent Events

On December 15, 2014 Water Works made a deposit for the purchase of land. The purchase of the

land was finalized on January 2, 2015 with an additional payment of $575,000.

On January 9, 2015 Water Works obtained an SRF loan in the amount of $2,020,000. Of this amount

$1,200,000 was used toward the purchase of the new land with the remaining amount to be used by

the Water Works if needed.

COUNCIL BLUFFS CITY WATER WORKS